volume of trading, resulting in lack of liquidity and in price volatility; (iii) certain national policies which may restrict a Sub-
Fund’s investment opportunities including restrictions on investing in issuers or industries deemed sensitive to relevant
national interests; and (iv) the absence of developed legal structures governing private or foreign investment and private
property.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 126

Note 16 – Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market Price Risk (continued)

The Manager considers the asset allocation of the portfolios of the Sub-Funds to minimise the risk associated with particular
market sectors whilst continuing to follow the investment objectives.

Sensitivity Analysis

As at December 31, 2021, if the underlying assets (excluding financial derivative instruments) held by the Sub-Funds had

increased/(decreased) by 5% (December 31, 2020: 5%), whilst the foreign currency rates held constant, there would have

been the following approximate increases/(decreases) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating units:

 Dec 2021 Dec 2021 Dec 2020 Dec 2020

Sub-Fund Name 5% gain (EUR) 5% loss (EUR) 5% gain (EUR) 5% loss (EUR)

CHALLENGE North American Equity Fund 78,226,014 (78,226,014) 82,433,002 (82,433,002)

CHALLENGE European Equity Fund 33,243,241 (33,243,241) 35,484,593 (35,484,593)

CHALLENGE Italian Equity Fund 13,136,824 (13,136,824) 11,121,414 (11,121,414)

CHALLENGE Germany Equity Fund 7,683,744 (7,683,744) 7,503,864 (7,503,864)

CHALLENGE Spain Equity Fund 3,394,823 (3,394,823) 3,750,699 (3,750,699)

CHALLENGE Pacific Equity Fund 19,695,479 (19,695,479) 23,752,512 (23,752,512)

CHALLENGE Emerging Markets Equity Fund 28,557,416 (28,557,416) 27,698,495 (27,698,495)

CHALLENGE Energy Equity Evolution* 22,291,852 (22,291,852) 11,849,782 (11,849,782)

CHALLENGE Industrials and Materials Equity Evolution* 38,425,333 (38,425,333) 43,508,110 (43,508,110)

CHALLENGE Healthcare Equity Evolution* 30,756,503 (30,756,503) 34,342,081 (34,342,081)

CHALLENGE Financial Equity Evolution* 27,508,322 (27,508,322) 21,272,993 (21,272,993)

CHALLENGE Technology Equity Evolution* 93,309,063 (93,309,063) 68,286,642 (68,286,642)

CHALLENGE Liquidity Euro Fund 99,624,114 (99,624,114) 74,863,189 (74,863,189)

CHALLENGE Liquidity US Dollar Fund 4,904,054 (4,904,054) 3,140,801 (3,140,801)

CHALLENGE Euro Income Fund 30,985,308 (30,985,308) 26,622,318 (26,622,318)

CHALLENGE International Income Fund 12,332,489 (12,332,489) 8,312,419 (8,312,419)

CHALLENGE Euro Bond Fund 27,336,464 (27,336,464) 28,167,636 (28,167,636)

CHALLENGE International Bond Fund 37,698,809 (37,698,809) 33,931,457 (33,931,457)

CHALLENGE International Equity Fund 89,804,475 (89,804,475) 68,498,346 (68,498,346)

CHALLENGE Solidity & Return 29,166,255 (29,166,255) 28,372,460 (28,372,460)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 1 150,057,489 (150,057,489) 125,040,560 (125,040,560)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 2 23,840,418 (23,840,418) 19,741,029 (19,741,029)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 3 12,266,058 (12,266,058) 11,045,859 (11,045,859)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 4 9,305,459 (9,305,459) 8,857,471 (8,857,471)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 5 51,774,048 (51,774,048) 32,075,151 (32,075,151)

*Sub-fund name changed. For further details see note 1.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 127

Note 16 – Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market Price Risk (continued)

Global Exposure to Financial Derivative Instruments

The Manager’s risk management department has assessed the risk profile of the Fund and the related Sub-Funds on the basis

of the investment policy, strategy and the use of financial derivative instruments. Based on the risk profile and where the

Sub-Fund holds financial derivative instruments, risk management has determined that the method for the calculation of the